The content and copyrights of the attached
 material are the property of its owner.
Distributed by:
www.Jameco.com  ✦ 1-800-831-4242
JMendiola
Text Box
Jameco Part Number 2060859
 1 of 12 102199

See Mech. Drawings Section
FEATURES
§ Ultra-low power consumption, quiet,
pumpless design
§ Two digitally controlled, 256-position
potentiometers
§ Serial port provides means for setting and
reading both potentiometers
§ Resistors can be connected in series to
provide increased total resistance
§ 14-pin DIP, 16-pin SOIC, 20-pin TSSOP
packages
§ Resistive elements are temperature
compensated to ±0.3 LSB relative linearity
§ Standard resistance values:
– DS1267-10 ~ 10 kΩ
– DS1267-50 ~ 50 kΩ
– DS1267-100 ~ 100 kΩ
§ Operating Temperature Range:
–  Industrial: -40°C to +85°C
PIN ASSIGNMENT
PIN DESCRIPTIONS

Didn't Find What You Need? Ask our applications engineers. Expert assistance in finding parts, usually within one business
day.
3.
Part number suffixes: T or T&R = tape and reel; + = RoHS/lead-free; # = RoHS/lead-exempt. More: See full data sheet
or Part Naming Conventions.
4.
* Some packages have variations, listed on the drawing. "PkgCode/Variation" tells which variation the product uses.5.
Part Number Notes Free
Sample
Buy
Direct
Package: TYPE PINS SIZE
 DRAWING CODE/VAR *
Temp RoHS/Lead-Free?
Materials Analysis
DS1267-050+  50kohms PDIP;14 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G5005-001A (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: P14+4*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: Yes
Materials Analysis
DS1267-010  10kohms PDIP;14 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G5005-001A (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: P14-4*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis
DS1267-050  50kohms PDIP;14 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G5005-001A (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: P14-4*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis
DS1267-100  100kohms PDIP;14 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G5005-001A (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: P14-4*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis
DS1267-100+  100kohms PDIP;14 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G5005-001A (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: P14+4*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: Yes
Materials Analysis
DS1267-010+  10kohms PDIP;14 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G5005-001A (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: P14+4*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: Yes
Materials Analysis
DS1267S-010+  10kohms SOIC;16 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G4009-001B (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: W16+3*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: Yes
Materials Analysis
DS1267S-010+T&R  10kohms SOIC;16 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G4009-001B (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: W16+3*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: Yes
Materials Analysis
DS1267S-050+  50kohms SOIC;16 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G4009-001B (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: W16+3*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: Yes
Materials Analysis
DS1267S-050+T&R  50kohms SOIC;16 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G4009-001B (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: W16+3*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: Yes
Materials Analysis
DS1267S-100+  100kohms SOIC;16 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G4009-001B (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: W16+3*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: Yes
Materials Analysis
DS1267S-100+T&R  100kohms SOIC;16 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G4009-001B (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: W16+3*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: Yes
Materials Analysis
DS1267S-100/T&R  100kohms SOIC;16 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G4009-001B (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: W16-3*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis
DS1267S-050/T&R  50kohms SOIC;16 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G4009-001B (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: W16-3*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis
DS1267S-010/T&R  10kohms SOIC;16 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G4009-001B (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: W16-3*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis

DS1267S-100  100kohms SOIC;16 pin;300
Dwg: 56-G4009-001B (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: W16-3*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis
DS1267E-10  TSSOP;20 pin;173
Dwg: 56-G2010-000B (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: U20-1*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis
DS1267E-50  TSSOP;20 pin;173
Dwg: 56-G2010-000B (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: U20-1*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis
DS1267E-100  100kohms TSSOP;20 pin;173
Dwg: 56-G2010-000B (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: U20-1*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis
DS1267E-10/T&R  TSSOP;20 pin;173
Dwg: 56-G2010-000B (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: U20-1*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis
DS1267E-100/T&R  100kohms TSSOP;20 pin;173
Dwg: 56-G2010-000B (PDF)
Use pkgcode/variation: U20-1*
-40C to +85C RoHS/Lead-Free: No
Materials Analysis